BE IT REMEMBERED that there was begun and held the regular meeting of the
Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Petal, Mississippi on July 5, 1988

at 7:30 PM in the Board Room of said City.

Those present Mayor Sidney 0. Smith
City Attorney Thomas Tyner
Aldermen W. H. Campbell

Reuben Clepper
Willie H. Ratliff
Leroy Scott

Others present: Ocie Wilson
Pam Lambert
Rev. Benjamin Bell

The Mayor declared a quorem present and declared the City Council in session.

The invocation was offered by Thomas W. Tyner.

WHEREAS Alderman Campbell made a motion that the minutes of the regular meeting
of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of June 21, 1988 be accept7d as written.
Alderman Clepper seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE": W. H. Campbell

Reuben Clepper
Willie H. Ratliff
Leroy Scott

Those present and voting "NAY": None

WHEREAS Mayor Smith called for public comment but there was none.

WHEREAS Ocie Wilson introduced Pam Lambert, Director of the Hattiesburg
Library system. Ms. Lambert presented a proposed budget for the operation of
the library system, including the budget for a full time operation of the Petal
Branch. The estimated cost of the full time library service in Petal is $54,820
minus the county per capita paid by the Petal residents of $33.705 leaves an amount
needed from the City of Petal of $21,115, in increase from last years allocation
of $15,115.

THEREUPON Mayor Smith stated that this request will be considered while the
City is preparing its 1988-89 FY budget.

WHEREAS Mayor Smith presented the contract between the City of Petal and

the Petal Municipal Separate School District for the Senior Citizens meals for

CONTRACT

the FY 1988/89. R

CITY OF PETAL
and
PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

The PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICT and the CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPI,
hereby agree to enter into the following contract whereby the PETAL
SCHOOL DISTRICT agrees to the following regulations for serving
lunches to SENIOR CITIZENS of Petal, and the CITY OF PETAL further
agrees to the following regulations for reimbursement and payment
for said SENIOR CITIZENS lunches.

The aforementioned regulations are as follows:

SENIOR CITIZENS meals will be served on Monday and Wednesday
of each school session week except on specified school holidays.
Said meals will be served by the Petal Junior High School
cafeteria staff.

SENIOR CITIZENS meals will be served by the PETAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT beginning promptly at 10:30 a.m. on said days and those
SENIOR CITIZENS participating will be completed with their meals
before student serving time at 11:15 a.m. SENIOR CITIZENS
participating will be responsible for picking up their lunch trays
at the service line and taking the lunch trays to the dish room
window upon completion of their meals.

SENIOR CITIZENS lunch menus will be the same as that served
the students of the PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICT. Copies of said menus
will appear weekly in the Petal Journal.

AmrTAR ATmYaDAMAO L s
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and published as required.

THEREUPON Alderman Scott made a motion to authorize the Mayor to execute

the foregoing contract. Alderman Clepper seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE":

Those present and voting "NAY":

W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott

Willie Ratliff
Reubgn Clepper

None

WHEREAS Mayor Smith presented the following order for the adoption of the

Motor Vehicle Assessment Schedule for the 1988-89 fiscal year.

ORDER

WHEREAS the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the
City of Petal, Mississippi, having received from the
Mississippi State Tax Commission, a copy of the Motor
Vehicle Assessment Schedule, adopted by said Commission
for the fiscal year 1988-89.

WHEREAS the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the
said City have examined and considered the aforementioned

assessment schedule and desire to adopt the same for

said City in assessing and collecting ad valorem taxes

on Motor Vehicles for the ensuing year;

WHEREAS the Mayor and Board of Aldermen are also
desirous for the County Tax Collector to collect the
City of Petal's Motor Vehicle Ad Valorem taxes as stated
in Section 27-51-29 of the Mississippi Code of 1972
as annotated and recompiled;

1T IS THEREFORE hereby ordered by the Mayor and
Board of Aldermen of the City of Petal, Mississippi,
that;

The Motor Vehicle Assessment Schedule for the
fiscal year 1988 and 1989 adopted by the Mississippi
State Tax Commission under the provisions of the Motor
Vehicle Ad Valorem Act of 1958, as amended by the laws
of 1960, (being Section 27-51-21 of the Miss. Code
of 1972, annotated and recompiled), is hereby adopted
as the Motor Vehicle Assessment Schedule for the C(ity
of Petal, Mississippi for the ensuing fiscal year.

A regular meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen
cf the City will be heid in the City Hall of said City
at 7:30 PM, Tuesday, August 2, 1988, for the purpose
of hearing and taking action on any complaint or objection

filed in writing objecting to and petitioning for a

specified reduction of any portion of portions or portions
of said Motor Vehicle Assessment Schedule affecting
the cmplaint directly.

This order is entered and the Clerk of the city
of Petal, Mississippi, shall have published in a
newspaper having a general circulation in the City
of Petal, a certified copy hereof, pursuant to and
as Notice under the provisions of the Motor Vehicle
Ad Valorem tax of 1958, and Chapter 473 of the Laws
of 1960, otherwise designated as Section 27-51-21,
of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as annoted and re-
compiled.

SO ORDERED on this the Sth day of July, A.D.,

1988.
[0 WY 9
STONEY Of SWITH, MAYOR
(SEAL)
ATTEST:

[T AT ¢ A N
PRISCILLA C. DANTEL

Publish one {1) time: 7/12/88

THEREUPON Alderman Scott made a motion that the foregoing order be adopted

Those present and voting "AYE":

Those present and voting "NAY":

Alderman Ratliff seconded the motion.

W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott

Willie Ratliff
Reuben Clepper’

None

WHEREAS Mayor Smith presented a statement from Neel-Schaffer, Inc. for admini-

strative fees on the current rental rehab project in the amount of $9,200.00.

THEREUPON Alderman Scott made a motion to pay Neel-Schaffer, Inc. $9,200.00

Those present and voting "AYE":

Those present and voting "NAY":

for 80% of the administration fees. Alderman Campbell seconded the motion.

W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott

Rueben Clepper
Willie Ratliff

None
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WHEREAS Mayor Smith presented

Board:

) Ordinance 1986 (68-A)

1
2) Public Notice - Stevens Yariance
3) Public Notice - Lott variance

the

following Proofs of Publication to the

THEREUPON Alderman Campbell made a motion that the foregojng proofs of public-
cation be accepted and filed. Alderman Scott seconded the motion,

Those present and voting "AYE":

Those present and voting "NAY":

W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott

R. L. Hullum
Willie Ratliff
Rueben Clepper

None

WHEREAS Mayor Smith presented claims numbers 6316 - 6496 of the City of Petal

General Funds and the Petal Water &Sewer Funds.

THEREUPON Alderman Campbell made a motion to pay claim numbers 6316

of the city of Petal General Funds
Alderman Scott seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE":

Those present and voting "NAY":

- 6496

and the City of Petal Water & Sewer Funds.

W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott

R. L. Hullum
Willie Ratliff
Rueben Clepper

None

WHEREAS Mayor Smith presented the following Ordinance setting Privilege

License renewal for one year from the

Ordinance No. 1988 (72)

Privilege Licenses Expiration Ordinance

An ordinance providing for the Issuance of Privilege
Licenses which shall expire one (1) year from the date of
issuance.

Be it ordained and enacted by the Board of Mayor and
Alderman of the City of Petal, State of Mississippi as
follows:

Section 1
State Code Amendment

This ordinance is enacted in accordance with Senate
Bill No. 2081 as adopted by the Mississippi Legislature,
regular session 1988; pursuant to Section 5 which am;nds
27-17-463 and permits municipalities to issue privilege
licenses which shall expire one (1) year from the date of
issuance.

Section 2
Expiration of Privilege Licenses

The City of Petal will issue annual privilege licenses
which will be effective for one (1) year from the date of
issuance. The date of issuance shall be on the license,
and that license shall expire one (1) calendar year or a
period of twelve (12) calendar months from that date.

Section 3
Validity

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict
herewith are hereby repealed.

Ordinance In Force

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect
thirty (30) days from and after its passage and approval

as provided by law.

date of issuance.

Section 5
Ratification

The above and foregoing Ordinance having been reduced
to writing, the same was read and voted upon, section by
section, and then as a whole.

Those present and voting "Yea" and in favor of the
passage, adoption and approval of Sections 1, 2, 3, and 4
of the foregoing Ordinance:

W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott
Reuben Clepper
Willie H. Ratliff
Those present and voting "Nay" or against any of said

sections of the foregoing Ordinance:

None

Those present and voting "Yea"” and in favor of the passage,

adoption and approval of the Ordinance as a whole:
W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott
Reuben Clepper
Willie H. Ratliff

Those present and voting "Nay" or against the passage,
adoption and approval of the foregoing Ordinance as a whole:

None

Wherefore the foregoing Ordinance was duly passed, adopted

and approved on this the 5th day of July, A. D., 1988.

%
MAYOR

. 5 P } g ] ' (
Tres 7 Lol i (AN donei
CITY CLERK

Publish One (1) Time: 7/12/88
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THEREUPON Alderman Campbell made a motion to adopt the foregoing Ordinance.

Alderman Scott seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE": W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott

Willie Ratliff
Rueben Clepper

Those present and voting "NAY": None

WHEREAS Alderman Scott made a motion to authorize JohnAnderson to attend
the 1003 Fire School at the Fire Academy August 1 - 5, 1988 and to pay $100.00
fee to the State Fire Academy for the course and to issue an expense check for
meals in the amount of $90.00. Alderman Campbell seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE": W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott

Willie Ratliff
Reuben Clepper

Those present and voting "NAY": None

WHEREAS Alderman Clepper made a motion to authorize the issuance of purchase
order numbers over the phone to department heads only for purchases up to $300.00
upon verification of the State Contract price of the items purchased. Alderman
Scott seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE": Rueben Clepper
Willie Ratliff
Leroy Scott

Those present and voting "NAY": W. H. Campbell

WHEREAS Mayor Smith stated that Friday July 1, 1988 an emergency situation
arose at Water Plant C when the power supply was interrupted to the wells by a
fire at the meter box thereby shutting down 2 of the City's 4 water wells and

with the water well at Plant A already down the water supply was extremely low

for the City supply.
THEREUPON Alderman Scott made a motion to adopt the following order declaring
the situation as an emergency based on the recommendation of the Mayor, the Build-

ing Inspector and the Water Superintendent. Alderman Ratliff seconded the motion.

ORDER

WHEREAS the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the

. City of Petal, Mississippi find that on July 1, 1988

the power supply to the two water wells at Plant C

was interrupted by a fire at the meter box, and since

these wells are a vital part of the water system, the

repair was essential and that we do find that an emergency

situation existed in this area, since the water supply

at Plant B had not been restored and Plant A would
" not be adequate to supply sufficient water during an

emergency fire situation. We do hereby concur with
" the vrepair cost at Plant C to correct the hazardous

condition that existed there.

The Mayor and B8oard of Aldermen do further find
and determine that the delay incident to giving oppor-
tunity for competitive bidding would be detrimental
to the interests of the City of Petal.

SO ORDERED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen
of the City of Petal, Mississippi, on this the

Sth day of July, A.D., 1988.
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L

Those present and voting "AYE": W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott
Reuben Clepper
WiTlie Ratliff
Those present and voting "NAY": None
WHEREAS Mayor Smith presented a refund request for an overpayment on a water
bill for Melissa's Hallmark Shop whose service has been discontinued in the amount
of $1.00.
THEREUPON Alderman Scott made a motion to refund Melissa's Hallmark $1.00.
Alderman Campbell seconded the motion.
Those present and voting "AYE": W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott
Reuben Clepper
Willie Ratliff
Those present and voting "NAY": None
WHEREAS Graves Electric has made a request for a refund of $50.00 for the
Electrical Exam fee paid and the exam was not ordered or taken.
THEREUPON Alderman Campbell made a motion to refund Graves Electric $50.00.
Alderman Clepper seconded the motion.
Those present and voting "AYE": W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott
Reuben Clepper
Willie Ratliff

Those present and voting "NAY": None

WHEREAS Connie Johnson, renter at 104 Glenwood Drive, has made a $35.00 inspec-

tion fee and the owner of the same property has also made a $35.00 inspection fee,
therefore Ms.Johnson has requested a refund for her fee.

THEREUPON Alderman Campbell made a motion to refund Ms. Johnson her $35.00
fee. Alderman scott seconded the motion.
Those present and voting "AYE": W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott
Reuben Clepper
Willie Ratliff
Those present and voting "NAY": None

WHEREAS Alderman Scott made a motion to adopt the following order to do a

partial cancellation on the 1988 tax sale on parcel #61236178 in the name of Cloyce

L. Usher & Etals to correct a clerical error made by the Forrest County Tax Assessors

office. Alderman Campbell seconded the motion.
ORDER
WHEREAS the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Petal,
Mississippi deem it necessary to partially cancel the 1988 tax sale
on parcel #61236178 in the name of Cloyce L. C. Usher & Etals due to
a clerical error made by the Forrest County Tax Assessors Office.
SO ORDERED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of

Petal, Mississippi on this the 5th day of July, A.D., 1988

****'k**************'k*****************************************

Those present and voting "“AYE": W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott
Reuben Clepper
Willie Ratliff

Those present and voting "NAY": None
WHEREAS amyor Smith presented the following letter and summary budget from

the Petal Municipal School District:
SEE
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES

JACK GAY. IR Counmmenn
WILUIAM LEWS. £0.0.. Sacaerany
R CANEL £ YEAGEN

i ALLEN SLEDGE

w.C. RAWEY. sm

July 5,

Mayor and Board of Aldermen
City of Petal
Petal, MS 39465

RE: 1988-89 School Budget
Dear Mayor and Board of Aldermen:
Attached you will find two (2) copies

Code of 1972, as amended,
before July 15.

to be filed

$1,923,569.00 for the support,
District.

District Maintenance

Homestead Exemtpion
(Dist. Maint.)

Minimum Program

New program funding includes:

The ad valorem collection required to
approximately $50,000 greater than ad
the 1987-88 school year.

buses for kindergarten transportation

GOOD SCHOOLS MAKE

School District, as required by Sections 37-61-9 and 37-

$1,

District Maintenance paid teachers salaries (new)
Kindergarten teachers salaries (new)
School buses (kindergarten mandates)

This $£50,000

Fetal Public Schools

P.O. DRAWER 823
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
MIKE WALTERS. Ep.D.
PHONE 8453002

Petal, Missinsippi 39455

1933

of the 1988-89 budget for the Peral
61-17, Mississippi
with the tax leving authority on or

This budget on the local level will require ad valorem collections of
maintenance and
The breakdown is as follous:

operation of the Petal School

440,971.00 (*escrow $175,900)
212,330.00

95,268.00

$95,901
13,992
50,000
$159,893

fund the 1988-89 school budpet is
valoren collections received during

is designated to nurchase school.”
as mandated by the State.

BETTER COMMUNITI ES

(Rev. 4/85)
STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
COUNTY AND SEPARATE DISTRICT SCHOOL
School Session 19 83 - 19 _89
PETAL 1821 District Name and Number . P.0. Drawer 523 .
P. 0. Box or Street Address o
DR. MIKE WALTERS Superintendent PETAL , Mississippi
— City
REGULATIONS
Sections 37-61-9 and 37-61-13, Mississippi Law of 1972, require county and separate school districts in- Mississippi to prepare.and file with the State S}Jpgdp—
~- tendent of Education on or before July 15 at least two copies of a budget of estimated ‘expenditures. -
Governmental Fund Types Proprietary Fund Types Fiduciary
Special Capitat Debt Internal Fund Type
General Revenue Projects Service Enterprise Service Trust ALY
8,618,906
Revenve 2,040,491 6,102,245 461,270 60,000 A;:,Zg? ,6;0,640
Judy 1, 1988 , Fund Equity 755,000 297,053 88,730 £77,000 X 1.630.
TOTAL 2,795,491 6,399,298 550,000 120,000 . : . 444,757 <v}0’%09754§
Expenditures. . 2 040, o . : 9,229,109 .
Expenditures. . 2,040,491 6,268,768 550,000 _ I/ZOV.?OO’ ey e Tt Tty %ng,.““ -
T Jume' 30, 1 BY - FmdEQdIty” "R Y 755,000 - " -.- 1307530 S 00 SO ERRE A ] )

- [
TOTAL 2,795,491 6,399,298 550,000 170,000 444,757 10,39,54
;he official budget for this district for the school year 19 83 - 19 89 was adopted at a meeting of the School Bot:‘rd of Trustees on June 23, 1988
A record of this action may be found in the official minutes ol This body .
I certify that this budget has been prepared and adopted in accordance with luws applicable thereto.

Superintendent

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED BY:

APPROVED BY: _

State Superintendent of Rducation

Lﬂ//éﬁ/\lu«;(_
/4

Bureau of Administration & Finance

, Bureau Director
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PETAL
Combined Budget
1989 Fiscal Year

SCHOOL DISTIRICT

Gy x

Amended

ate 6-23-88

Fiduciary
Governmental Fund Types Propristery fund Types Fund Type
Special Capital Debt Internal
General Revenue Projects Service Enterprige Service Trust Total
REVENUE
1000 Locel sources 1,630,320 430,418 60,000,00 1,500 2,122 238
2000 Intermediate sources s haho e . ~ <z
3000 State sources 212,330 4,773,429 161,270 - 3,147,029
4000 - Federal sources g 898,298 - . _898,298"
5000 Sixteenth section sources - - - 13,400 13,400
6000 Dther finencing sources 137,841 100 300,000 - 497,941
Total Revenve 2,040,491 6,102,245 461,270 60,000 14,900 8,678, 206
Fund £quity, July 1, 19 88 755,000 297,053 88,730 60,000 429,857 1,630,640
Total 2,795,491 6,399,298 550,000 120,000 444,757 10,309,546
«- EXPENDITARES . . o e . .
MO0 vt It EGRAD ¢ ot en s e g o ATT,208 . 4,131,256 . .o it e e 39850, 53209,0020
200 Support sets e
2100 Students 36,539 208,387 . 244,926
2200 Instructional staff 114,001 146,117 e 260,118
2300 General administration 128,157 351,973 o 480,130
2400 School administration 100,478 _..311,788 . . 412,266
2500 Business 18,558 29,127 47,685
2600 Operstion and maint. of plant 530,685 87,372 o 1,000 619,057
2700 Transportat ion 57,227 233,859 e 209 291,286
2800 Central 600 -- o 600
3000 Noninstructional services 77,038 725,850 300 803,188
4000 Sixteenth section a 300 300
5000 Facilitiss mcquisition & const. e 550,000 550,000
6000 Debt secvice » 120,000 120,000
7000 Other financing uses 4_3,’)41 [ 247, 500 290,541
Totsl E£xpenditures ,5040,49 1 6,268,768 550,000 120,000 e 249,850 9,229,109
Fund Equity, June 30, 1989 755,000 130,530 - 194,907 1,080,437
Votal 2,795,491 6,199,298 550,000 120,000 444,757 10,309,546
i
E:
i
‘f
Urrganad X
Amended
PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICY
Dete _6-23-88
Combining Budget:  General
198_9 qual Year
Dist. Maint. _Activity=Gen Athletic Totel
REVENUE (Fund Nowe ) (Fund Name) (Fund Name) (Fund Neme) (Fund Name) {Fund Name) (Fund Name)
1000 Local sources 1,504,552 73,268 52,500 1,630,320
2000 Intermediate sources -— —_ — —_—
3000 State sources 212,330 - -— 212,330
4000 Fedoral sources - - —— —_
5000 Sixteenth section sources T-— - —— —
6000 Other financing sources 197,841 —_ - 197.841
Total Revenue 1,914,723 73,268 52,500 2,040,491
Fund Equity, July 1, 1938 700,000 30,000 25,000 755,000
Total 2,614,723 103,268 77,500 2,795,491
EXFENDITURES
10[)0 Instruction . 932,108 45,100 977,208
2000 T Sunbobe Rk ideRT T -0 e 4 o PR a2 R SR TN Red g g e e R A
Z1ny Studente, 36,489 B 36,539
2200 Instructional staff o nirgyer T X,J,O B o e t14l001
2300 General administration 128,157 )} o T T 128,157
2400 School administretion 99,698 780
2500 Buniness 18,558 18,558
2600 Operation and maint. of plant 529,935 250 o .
2700 Traneportation 57,227 57,227
2800 Central 600 600
3000 Noninstructional services 250 24,288 52,500 77,038
4000 Sixteenth section
5000 Facilities acquisition & const.
6000 Debt service . o - o B _
7000 Other financing voes e o o o ) o . o e e
Total Expenditures 1,914,723 73,268 52,500 i o L 2,060,891
Fund Equity, June 30, 1989 700,000 30,000 25,000 . _ o 755,000
Tatal 2,614,723 103,268 77,500 2,795,491
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REYENUE
1000 Local sourcea
2000 Intermsdiate sources
3000 State sources
4000 Federel sources
5000 Sixteenth section sources
6000 Other financing sources
Totel Revenue
Fund Equity, July 1, 1988
Total
EXFENDITURES
1000 Inatruction
2000 TR Siinport %E YT can: BT
BRI Tt
2200 fnstroctional staft
2300 General administration
2400 School edministration
2500 Business
2600 Operstion and maint. of plant
2700 Tranaportation
2800 Centrael
3000 Noninstructional services
4000 Sixteenth section
5000 Facilities acquisition & const.
6000 Debt service
1000 Other financing usee
Total £xpenditurea
Fund Equity, June 30, 19 89
Totsl
REVENUE
1000 Local eources
2000 Intermediate sources
3000 State eources
4000 federal sources
5000 Sixteenth secticn sources
6000 Other financing sourcea
Total Revenue
Fund Equity, July 1, 1938
Total
EXPENDITURES
1000 Inatruction
AN R hpe T A evren
St o
2208 Insturoetyaal ratt
2300 Genernl wdmimistretion
2400 School admimistretion
2500 Busineas
2600 Operation and maint. of plant
2700 Transportation
2800 Central
3000 Noninstructional searvices
4000 Sixteenth section
S000 Facllities acquisition & const.
6000 Debt service
7000 Other financing oues
Total Expenditures
Fund Equity, June 30, 1989
fats)

Petal

SCHOOL OISTRICT

Coebining Budget: _Special Revenue

1989 Fiscal Year

MP Dist. Adn. MP Local Adn. MP Teacher Sal. MP Asst. Teac. MP Supp. Ser. MP Trans.

agrowi X
Amended

Dete 6-23-88

MP SS & Ret.

Total
(Fund Noms) (Fund Name)  (Fund Neme)  (Fund Neme)  (Fuond Nemo)  (Fund Nemo)  (ramd Neme)
95,268 3,000
19,725 10,88 TIXAO - TTEW e 7m . MBI W T
19,725 10,838 3,230,668 183,000 56,73 211,559 597,237
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
19,75 10,838 3,230,668 183,000 526,733 211,559 597,237
- T 300,81 T IB00 T 0,178 e —
T R - e T 4 B = T -
196, K17 SR g et e
93,310
T SAkg o 18,684
19,725 10,838 o 148 R
- — . %65,240 43,059 _ )
EE ety e 24,231 4.8%
- e _ 5,13, —700 s e— - —
710,59 ; -
L1975 10,838 3,20,668 183,000 526,733 211,559 597,237 B
0w 0.0 0. 0.00 0.
19,725 10,838 ‘3,230,668 183, (00 526,733 211,559 597,237
Original X
Amended
PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICY
Dete 6-23-88
Combining Budget:_Special Revenue
19__ Fiecel Year
Food Serv. Kind. Grant_  Chapter 1 Chapter 2 PL 34-142 PL 98-377 P 89-313 Total
(Fund Name) (Fund Neme) (Fund Neme) (Fund Neme) (Fund Neme) (Fund Name) {Fund Name)
32,150 .
4,55 :
) 7, 24,556 151,600 5,7%
100 -
714,400 0.00 233,164 24,646 151,600 0.00 6,746
241,20 50,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
955,630 50,000 233,164 24,646 151,600 0.00 6,746
45,011 191,494 157
N PRI . - 2 ot ' .
1,500 20l 20,646 1,00 B ]
60,800 . 25,109 S N R
348 .
9,450 i T T
725,850 )
o0 T T mm 8,22 o
825,100 50,000 233,164 24,646 151,60 0.00 6,746
130,50 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
95,630 50,000 233,164 24,646 151,600 0.00 6,746
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1000
2000
3000

5000
6000

1000
“Yoon

1000
2000

4000
5000

1000

REVENUE

Locel sources
Intermediate sources
State sources

federal sources
Sixteenth section sources
Other financing sources

Totsl Revenue
Fund Equity, July 1, 1958
Totel
EXPENDITURES
Instruction

Stippdtf Barvttens = o

W S adent s

2200 Instructional statt
2300 General edministration
2400 School administration
2500 Buainesa
2600 Opsration and maint, of plant
2700 Transportation
2800 Central
3000 Noninstructional services
4000 Sixteenth section
5000 Facllities acquinition & conat.
6000 Debt service
7000 Other finsncing TUses

Total Expenditures
Fund Equity, June 30, 1989

Totel

REVENUE
Local sources
Intermediate sources
State sources
Federal sources
Sixteenth section sources
Other financimg~soutrces
Totel Revenue
Fund Equity, July 1, 1983
Total
EXPENDITURES

Inatruction

S Guppart AarvicedTT

SN

2200
z300
2400
2500
2600
2700
2800

3000
-4000
5000
6000
7000

Iostructioual statf
General adminiatration
School administration
Business
Oparation and maint. of plant
Trensportstion
Central
Noninstructionsl services
Sixteenth section
Ffacilities scquisition & const.
Debt service
Other financing uses

Totsl Expenditures
Fund Equity, June 30, 1989

Total
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uriginal X
Amended
PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
oote 6-23-88
Combining Budget: Special Revenue
1989 Fiacal Year
. Asst. Teach.
Educable Child Pre-School Vocational  Staff Dev. Staff Dev. Driver Ed. Drug Free Ed. Ttotal
{Fund Name) (Fund Name) (Fund Nems) {(Fund Name)} (Fund Neme) {Fund Name) (Fund Nawe)
3,00 _ _ 38 1,721 % 6,171 3,161
: 93,092 11,450
3,000 93,082 79.488 1,72 2% 6,171 8,161
3,000 93,092 79.488 1,721 29 6,171 8,161
3,000 7,731 : _eam S0
B e T Y R R R T B A R L PR %~ [ B R TR+ o AT R P
15,430 1,57
B 1,90 - _ 2% _3.0 _
5,431
3,00 93,092 79,488 1,721 2% 61N 8,161
0.00 0.00 0.0 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
g
3,000 93,002 79,488 1,721 2% 6,171 8,161
123
(
t
Urigamst A
Amended _
PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
vete  6-23-83
Combining Budgst: %ial Reverue ALL
1989 Fiacal Year Special
Revenue
MS Power -Cran. MS Power-Thom. Ms. Power-TESA Total Pages
{Fund Name) (Fund Neme) (Fund Neme) (Fund Name) (Fund Name) (Fund Name) (Fund Name)
43,418.00
0.00
4.773,429.00
=000
100.00
0.00 0.00 6,102,245.00
1,000 4,000 83 297,053 :
1,000 4,000 &3 6,399,258
1,000 s00 e 4,131,250.00
T T TR T il e - - T TS
MR, 3R7.M
146,117.00
o B o o " 351,973.00
- - - T 311,788.00
* — ~29,127.00
- - B87,372.00_
T T733,859.00
- 0.00
.00
0.00
B - — - 0
- o . < B
1,000 4000 83 o 5287800
0.00 0.0 0.0 [ . 130.5%0.00
1,000 4,000 &3 - 030280
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1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000

1000
nnn
Lin
220
2300
2400
2500
2608
2700
2800
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000

e e et et

1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000

1000
znon
RERN
2200
2300
2400
2500
2600
2700
2800
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000

-
REVENUE

Local sources
Intermediate sources
State sources

federal sources
Sixteenth section sources
Other financing sources

Total Revenue

Fund Equity, July 1, 1988

ofal
. EXPENDIYURE?

Instruction
Suppart servicen:
PR YT TR Y
lnstructional statl
General administration
School administration
Bugsinese
Operstion snd maint, of plant
Traneportation
Central
Noninstructional eervicee
Sixteenth section
Facilities acquisition & const.
Debt sarvice
Other financing uses

Total Expendituyres
Fund Equity, June 30, 189

Tota)

REVENUE

Local sources
Intermediate sources
State sources

Federal sources
Sixteenth section sources
Other financing sources

Total Revenus

Fund Equity, July 1, l&_s
Totel
EXPENDITURES

Instroct 1on

Support aeryiipea;

S ioct ponal
General adminiatrat on
School administrat ion
Busineas
Operation and maint. of plant
Transportation
Contral
Noninstructional services
Sixteenth asection
factlities acquisition & conat.
Debt service

Other financing uses
fotal Expanditures
Fund tauity, June 10, 1989

fotal

uriginel X

Amonded
PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ete 6-23-88
Combining Budget: _ BIITLDING PROGRAM
19_89Hscul Yesr
Total
Building
eyl el v— (Fund Neme)  (Fund Nems)  (Fund Name)  (Fund Name)
161,270
161,270
300,000
300,000
461,270
461,27Q .
88,730
88,730
550,000
550,000
550,000
_550,000 - —- = I
e e < een 5505000 —
550,000 E e 00
R I - R -
550,000
550,000
Hayinnt X —
Amended
PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICT -
_ AL
Date 6-23-88
Combining Budget: DEBT SERVICES B
19_8Q'iacnl Year
Debt Services Tot
—_— _—_— ota]
(Fund Name) (Fund Name) (Fund Neme) (Fund Name) (Fund Neme) (Fund Neae)  (Fund Nems)
60,000 B o ) 60,000
- T — . T -
- e — T —_—
60,000 60,000
60,000 60,000
—_— — ——— —— —— —_— —— \,
120,000 120,000
_— _ —
120,000 _ — L T T . 120,600
120,000 - 120,000
_0 o 0
120|000 120,000
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&,
Uriginmi
Amended
PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICT -
— 6-23-88
Comblning Budget: _ TRUST FUNDS e —

1989 Fiscal Year
16th Sect. 16th Sect.

Ad Val Cap _Unemp Comp . -EScrow Interest Total
REVENUE {Fund Neme) {Fund Name ) (Fund Name ) (Fund Name) (Fund Name) {Fund Name) (Fund Name)
1000 Local sources 1,500 1,500
2000 Intermediate sources
3000 State sourcea
4000 Federal sources
5000 Sixteenth section sources 13,400 3,400
6000 Other financing sources . e )
Total Revenue 0 1,500 0 13,400 14,900
Fund Equity, July 1, 19_88 175,000 42,000 13,600 199,257 429,857
Totel 175,000 43,500 13,600 212,657 444,757
EXPENDITURES
1000 lost ructyon . 550 550
2000 Gopport ety e -
2200 Enstructional sttt N o ,, e
2300 General adminiatration e - o _ o e
2300 School administration
2500 Busineas .
2600— Operation and waint. .of plant 1000 S . - 1000
2700 Transportation 200 - 200
2800 Central
3000 Noninstructional services 300 300
4000 Sixteenth section 300 —_....300
5000 fecilities acquisition & conat.
6000 Debt service e - - e .
7000 Other financing uses 175,000 e R 72,500 _ o o L 247,500
Total Expenditures 175,000 2,050 _ 300 72,500 o e 249,850
Fund Equity, June 30, 1989 0 41,450 13,300 140,157 R 194,907
Total 175,000 43,500 13,600 212,657 444,757

WHEREAS Mayor Smith presented the following proposal from Wright &
CPA to provide assistance to the office personnel in setting up the fixed asset

inventories as mandated bv the State Department of Audit:

Wright & King
Certfied Public Accountants
214 South 28th Avenue - Suite C
F.O Box 16433
Hatuesburg, MS 38402
(B01) 268-3135

Dougles A King, CPA Members
Wittaughby G Wreight, CPA July 5, 1988 Mississipp Socaty Ot
Certfied Pubhc Accountants

Ameccan Institute of
Cartufied Public Accountants

Honorable Mayor and

Board of Aldermen
City of Petal, Mississippi
Gentlemen:
Effective September 30, 1988, all municipalities will be respon-
sible for maintaining accurate records of plant and equipment
owned and operated by the municipality. The State Department
of Audit has mandated that all municipalities inventory and
value all plant, equipment and superstructure by the above date.

In conjunction with the above, we are offering our services to
aid your personnel in valuing the plant, equipment and structures
and in setting up a fixed assets system on your computer. Our
fee for this work will be based on actual hours spent at $30
per hour not to exceed $2500.
If you should have any questions, please do not hestitate to call.
Sincerely,
WRIGHT & KING

R i ] /V 7 L.

f . ¢

Willoughby c/ Wright, CPA

dam

E ol

THEREUPON Alderman Clepper made a motion to accept the foregoing proposal.

|h1derman Scott seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE": W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott
Willie Ratliff
Rueben Clepper

Those present and voting "NAY" None

King,

249




250

THEREUPON Alderman Campbell made a motion to adjourn. Alderman Scott seconded

fthe motion.

Those present and voting "AYE": W. H. Campbell
Leroy Scott
Willie Ratliff
Rueben Clepper

Those present and voting "NAY": None

Therebeing no further business, the regular meeting of the Mayor and board

1of Aldermen of the City of Petal, Mississippi was adjourned on this the 5th day

of July, A.D., 1988.

4 "
T~

D <
SIDNEY Q. SMITH, MAYOR

I (SEAL)

ATTEST:

g

/ .
/%4 . e L i .(
A _N SN E s 1 i

PRISCILLA C. DANIEL

CITY CLERK
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BE IT REMEMBERED that there was begun and held the regular meeting of the
Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Petal, Mississippi on July 19, 1988

in the Board Room of said City.

Those present Mayor Sidney 0. Smith
City Attorney Thomas W. Tyner
Aldermen W. H. Campbell

Rueben Clepper
R. L. Hullum
Willie Ratliff
Leroy Scott
Others present: Jane Spruill
Tom Etheridge
John Powell

The Mayor declared a quorem present and declared the City council in session

The invocation was offered by R. L. Hullum.

WHEREAS Alderman Hullum made a motion that the minutes of the regular meeting
of July 5, 1988 be accepted as written. Alderman Clepper seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE": W. H. Campbell

Rueben Clepper
R. L. Hullum
Willie Ratliff
Leroy Scott

Those present and voting "NAY": None

WHEREAS Mayor Smith called for public comment.

THEREUPON Tom Ethridge stated that the recent sewer extensions have still
not brough sewer down Baker Street where he Tlives. Mr. Ethridge stated that
currently if sewer 1is available homeowners are being allowed to hook up for
$35.00. Mr. Ethridge asked what will happen to homeowners in the future when
sewer is not available to them, will they have to pay the $350.00 tap charge

or will they be allowed to hook up for the $35.00 inspection fee.




